The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using certain assumptions, as described in the accompanying
notes, which management believes are reasonable and do not reflect the cost of any integration activities, benefits from any synergies that may be derived
from the acquisitions of Cadence, Questcor and Ikaria or revenue growth that may be anticipated. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes of Mallinckrodt, Cadence and Questcor
incorporated by reference into this offering circular and the historical financial statements and related notes of Target and Ikaria included in this offering
circular.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 26, 2014
(in millions, except per share data)

Historical

Mallinckrodt
Historical
Cadence

Cadence
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Cadence
Acquisition

Historical
Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Questcor
Acquisition

Net sales   2,540.4   65.7   —   2,606.1   881.1   —   3,487.2
Cost of sales   1,337.3   22.0   62.4   a, b, c   1,421.7   76.4   240.2   h, i   1,738.3

Gross profit   1,203.1   43.7   (62.4)   1,184.4   804.7   (240.2)   1,748.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses   842.1   73.1   (45.2)   c, d, e   870.0   294.8   (91.7)   j, k   1,073.1
Research and development expenses   166.9   3.4   —   170.3   73.8   —   244.1
Separation costs   9.6   —   —   9.6   —   —   9.6
Restructuring charges, net   128.6   —   —   128.6   —   —   128.6

Non-restructuring impairments   355.6   —   —   355.6   —   —   355.6
Gains on divestiture and license   (15.6)   —   —   (15.6)   —   —   (15.6)

Operating income   (284.1)   (32.8)   (17.2)   (334.1)   436.1   (148.5)   (46.5)

Interest expense   (82.6)   (2.3)   (21.6)   f   (106.5)   —   (72.5)   l   (179.0)
Interest income   1.5   —   —   1.5   —   —   1.5
Other income, net   1.8   —   —   1.8   (0.6)   —   1.2

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   (363.4)   (35.1)   (38.8)   (437.3)   435.5   (221.0)   (222.8)

Provision for income taxes   (44.8)   —   (38.5)   g   (83.3)   150.9   36.8   m   104.4

Income from continuing operations   (318.6)   (35.1)   (0.3)   (354.0)   284.6   (257.8)   (327.2)

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations:

Basic   (4.91)
Diluted   (4.91)

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   64.9   49.1   n
Diluted   64.9   49.1   n

(Continued on next page)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 26, 2014
(in millions, except per share data)

(Continued)

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Questcor
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Ikaria

Ikaria
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Net sales   3,487.2   402.8   —   3,890.0
Cost of sales   1,738.3   54.0   129.5   o   1,921.8

Gross profit  1,748.9   348.8   (129.5)  1,968.2

Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,073.1   120.3   (48.8)  o   1,144.6
Research and development expenses  244.1   41.3   —   285.4
Separation costs  9.6   —   —   9.6
Restructuring charges, net  128.6   —   —   128.6

Non-restructuring impairments  355.6   —   —   355.6
Gains on divestiture and license  (15.6)  —   —   (15.6)

Operating income  (46.5)  187.2   (80.7)  60.0

Interest expense  (179.0)  (84.6)  0.8   p   (262.8)
Interest income  1.5   0.3   —   1.8
Other income, net  1.2   —   —   1.2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  (222.8)  102.9   (79.9)  (199.8)

Provision for income taxes  104.4   46.9   (34.5)  q   116.8

Income from continuing operations  (327.2)  56.0   (45.4)  (316.6)

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic  (2.77)
Diluted  (2.77)

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic  114.0
Diluted  114.0

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended December 26, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical

Mallinckrodt
Pro Forma

Ikaria

Ikaria Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net sales   866.3   101.3   —   967.6
Cost of sales   427.6   15.0   32.4   o   475.0

Gross profit  438.7   86.3   (32.4)  492.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses  262.5   64.9   (16.4)  o   311.0
Research and development expenses  42.4   12.1   —   54.5
Separation costs  —   —   —   —
Restructuring charges, net  7.2   —   —   7.2

Non-restructuring impairments  —   —   —   —
Gains on divestiture and license  (0.8)  —   —   (0.8)

Operating income  127.4   9.3   (16.0)  120.7

Interest expense  (48.8)  (19.8)  (1.1)  p   (69.7)
Interest income  0.1   —   —   0.1
Other income, net  4.1   —   —   4.1

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  82.8   (10.5)  (17.1)  55.2

Provision for income taxes  (9.3)  (3.2)  (7.5)  q   (20.0)

Income from continuing operations  92.1   (7.3)  (9.6)  75.2

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic  0.79   0.66
Diluted  0.78   0.65

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic  114.8   114.8
Diluted  116.3   116.3

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended December 27, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical

Mallinckrodt
Historical
Cadence

Cadence
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal

After
Cadence

Acquisition
Historical
Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal

After
Questcor

Acquisition
Net sales   540.2   35.3   —   575.5   242.9   —   818.4
Cost of sales   284.6   11.9   39.5   a, c  336.0   20.9   71.6   h   428.5

Gross profit  255.6   23.4   (39.5)  239.5   222.0   (71.6)  389.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses

 146.2   24.4   0.8
c,
d  171.4   63.7   —   j   235.1

Research and development expenses  39.0   2.0   —   41.0   19.6   —   60.6
Separation costs  2.2   —   —   2.2   —   —   2.2
Restructuring charges, net  8.0   —   —   8.0   —   —   8.0
Non-restructuring impairments  —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gains on divestiture and license  (12.9)  —   —   (12.9)  —   —   (12.9)

Operating income  73.1   (3.0)  (40.3)  29.8   138.7   (71.6)  96.9
Interest expense  (9.8)  (1.1)  (11.7) F  (22.6)  —   (20.8)  l   (43.4)
Interest income  0.3   —   —   0.3   —   —   0.3
Other income, net  (0.6)  —   —   (0.6)  —   —   (0.6)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes  63.0   (4.1)  (52.0)  6.9   138.7   (92.4)  53.2

Provision for income taxes  16.6   —   (26.3) g  (9.7)  48.8   (46.8)  m   (7.7)

Income from continuing operations  46.4   (4.1)  (25.7)  16.6   89.9   (45.6)  60.9
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing

operations:
Basic  0.80
Diluted  0.79
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic  57.8   55.5   n
Diluted  58.4   57.3   n

(Continued on next page)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended December 27, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

(Continued)

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Questcor
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Ikaria

Ikaria
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Net sales   818.4   98.2   —   916.6
Cost of sales   428.5   14.2   32.4   o   475.1

Gross profit  389.9   84.0   (32.4)  441.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses  235.1   33.8   —   268.9
Research and development expenses  60.6   16.0   —   76.6
Separation costs  2.2   —   —   2.2
Restructuring charges, net  8.0   —   —   8.0
Non-restructuring impairments  —   —   —   —
Gains on divestiture and license  (12.9)  —   —   (12.9)

Operating income  96.9   34.2   (32.4)  98.7
Interest expense  (43.4)  (23.1)  2.2   p   (64.3)
Interest income  0.3   0.2   —   0.5
Other income, net  (0.6)  —   —   (0.6)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  53.2   11.3   (30.2)  34.3
Provision for income taxes  (7.7)  12.9   (12.5)  q   (7.3)

Income from continuing operations  60.9   (1.6)  (17.7)  41.6
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic  0.37
Diluted  0.36
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic  113.3
Diluted  115.7

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Twelve Months Ended December 26, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical

Mallinckrodt
Historical
Cadence

Cadence
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Cadence
Acquisition

Historical
Questcor

Questcor
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal

After
Questcor

Acquisition
Net sales   2,866.5   30.4   —   2,896.9   638.2   —   3,535.1
Cost of sales   1,480.3   10.1   22.9   a, b, c  1,513.3   55.5   168.6   h,i  1,737.4

Gross profit  1,386.2   20.3   (22.9)  1,383.6   582.7   (168.6)  1,797.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses  958.4   48.7   (46.0) c, d, e  961.1   231.1   (91.7) j,k  1,100.5
Research and development expenses  170.3   1.4   —   171.7   54.2   —   225.9
Separation costs  7.4   —   —   7.4   —   —   7.4
Restructuring charges, net  127.8   —   —   127.8   —   —   127.8
Non-restructuring impairments  355.6   —   —   355.6   —   —   355.6
Gains on divestiture and license  (3.5)  —   —   (3.5)  —   —   (3.5)

Operating income  (229.8)  (29.8)  23.1   (236.5)  297.4   (76.9)  (16.0)
Interest expense  (121.6)  (1.2)  (9.9) f  (132.7)  —   (51.7) l  (184.4)
Interest income  1.3   —   —   1.3   —   —   1.3
Other income, net  6.5   —   —   6.5   (0.6)  —   5.9

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes  (343.6)  (31.0)  13.2   (361.4)  296.8   (128.6)  (193.2)

Provision for income taxes  (70.7)  —   (12.2) g  (82.9)  102.1   83.6  m  102.8

Income from continuing operations  (272.9)  (31.0)  25.4   (278.5)  194.7   (212.2)  (296.0)

(Continued on next page)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Twelve Months Ended December 26, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

(Continued)

Mallinckrodt
Subtotal After

Questcor
Acquisition

Pro
Forma
Ikaria

Ikaria
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Net sales   3,535.1   405.9   —   3,941.0
Cost of sales   1,737.4   54.8   129.5   o   1,921.7

Gross profit  1,797.7   351.1   (129.5)  2,019.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,100.5   151.4   (65.2)  o   1,186.7
Research and development expenses  225.9   37.4   —   263.3
Separation costs  7.4   —   —   7.4
Restructuring charges, net  127.8   —   —   127.8
Non-restructuring impairments  355.6   —   —   355.6
Gains on divestiture and license  (3.5)  —   —   (3.5)

Operating income  (16.0)  162.3   (64.3)  82.0
Interest expense  (184.4)  (81.3)  (2.5)  p   (268.2)
Interest income  1.3   0.1   —   1.4
Other income, net  5.9   —   —   5.9

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  (193.2)  81.1   (66.8)  (178.9)
Provision for income taxes  102.8   30.8   (29.5)  q   104.1

Income from continuing operations  (296.0)  50.3   (37.3)  (283.0)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 26, 2014

(in millions)

Historical

Mallinckrodt

Historical
Compound

Holdings II, Inc.

Ikaria
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 899.0   $ 98.9   $ (710.0)  a  $ 287.9
Accounts receivable, net   508.5   64.6   —   573.1
Inventories   369.3   51.6   98.4   b   519.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   288.2   32.2   (12.0)  c   308.4

Total current assets  2,065.0   247.3   (623.6)  1,688.7
Property, plant and equipment, net  945.6   64.1   —   1,009.7
Goodwill  2,413.7   457.9   58.7  d  2,930.3
Intangible assets, net  6,984.9   969.5   1,253.9  e  9,208.3
Other assets  364.4   32.1   (1.2) f  395.3

Total Assets  12,773.6   1,770.9   687.8   15,232.3

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt  22.9   69.8   (69.8) f  22.9
Accounts payable  122.4   12.3   134.7
Accrued and other current liabilities  619.7   43.1   25.5  c  688.3

Total current liabilities  765.0   125.2   (44.3)  845.9
Long-term debt  3,942.2   1,092.3   547.7  f  5,582.2
Pension and other postretirement benefits  116.2   —   —   116.2
Deferred income taxes  2,344.1   278.3   479.0  c  3,101.4
Other liabilities  534.3   0.5   —   534.8

Total Liabilities  7,701.8   1,496.3   982.4   10,180.5
Shareholders’ Equity:

Preferred shares  —   —   —   —
Ordinary shares  23.3   —   —   23.3
Ordinary shares held in treasury at cost  (28.1)  —   —   (28.1)
Additional paid-in capital  5,225.3   414.6   (414.6) g  5,225.3
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (193.1)  (139.8)  119.8  g, h  (213.1)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  44.4   (0.2)  0.2  g  44.4

Total Shareholders’ Equity  5,071.8   274.6   (294.6)  5,051.8

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  12,773.6   1,770.9   687.8   15,232.3

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

12

IKARIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Ikaria, Inc.
Period Ended
February 12,

2014

Compound
Holdings II, Inc.

Period Ended
December 31,

2014

Combined
Ikaria

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ikaria

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

Revenues:
Net Sales   47.9   347.2   395.1   —   395.1
Sales to related parties   0.3   10.5   10.8   —   10.8

Total revenues  48.2   357.7   405.9   —   405.9
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  6.3   336.2   342.5   (287.7)  a   54.8
Selling, general and administrative  12.3   79.3   91.6   —   91.6
Research and development  8.6   29.9   38.5   (1.1)  b   37.4
Amortization of acquired intangibles  —   57.5   57.5   7.6   c   65.1
Merger transaction costs and expenses  64.7   7.6   72.3   (72.3)  d   —
Other operating (income) expense, net  0.3   (5.6)  (5.3)  —   (5.3)

Total operating costs and expenses  92.2   504.9   597.1   (353.5)  243.6

Income from operations  (44.0)  (147.2)  (191.2)  353.5   162.3
Other (expense) income:

Interest income  —   0.1   0.1   —   0.1
Interest expense  (9.5)  (71.8)  (81.3)  —   (81.3)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —   —   —   —   —

Other expense, net  (9.5)  (71.7)  (81.2)  —   (81.2)

(Loss) income before income taxes  (53.5)  (218.9)  (272.4)  353.5   81.1
Income tax (benefit) expense  (20.1)  (81.4)  (101.5)  132.3   e   30.8

Net Income (loss)  (33.4)  (137.5)  (170.9)  221.2   50.3

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

13

IKARIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2014
(in millions, except per share data)

Compound
Holdings II, Inc.

3 Months
Ended

December 31,
2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Ikaria
3 Months Ended

December 31,
2014

Revenues:
Net Sales   96.1   —   96.1
Sales to related parties   5.2   —   5.2

Total revenues  101.3   —   101.3
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  93.3   (78.3)  a   15.0
Selling, general and administrative  50.0   —   50.0
Research and development  12.1   —   12.1
Amortization of acquired intangibles  16.4   —   16.4
Merger transaction costs and expenses  —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense, net  (1.5)  —   (1.5)

Total operating costs and expenses  170.3   (78.3)  92.0

Income from operations  (69.0)  78.3   9.3
Other (expense) income:

Interest income  —   —   —
Interest expense  (19.8)  —   (19.8)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —   —   —

Other expense, net  (19.8)  —   (19.8)

(Loss) income before income taxes  (88.8)  78.3   (10.5)
Income tax (benefit) expense  (33.1)  29.9   e   (3.2)

Net Income (loss)  (55.7)  48.4   (7.3)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

14

IKARIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

Ikaria, Inc.
Three Months

Ended
December 31, 2013

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Ikaria
Three Months

Ended
December 31,

2013
Revenues:

Net Sales   93.3   —   93.3
Sales to related parties   4.9   —   4.9

Total revenues  98.2   —   98.2
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  14.2   —   14.2
Selling, general and administrative  35.1   (2.5)  d   32.6
Research and development  25.2   (9.2)  b   16.0
Amortization of acquired intangibles  —   —   —
Merger transaction costs and expenses  —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense, net  1.2   —   1.2

Total operating costs and expenses  75.7   (11.7)  64.0

Income from operations  22.5   11.7   34.2
Other (expense) income:

Interest income  0.2   —   0.2
Interest expense  (23.1)  —   (23.1)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —   —   —

Other expense, net  (22.9)  —   (22.9)

(Loss) income before income taxes  (0.4)  11.7   11.3
Income tax (benefit) expense  8.4   4.5   e   12.9

Net Income (loss)  (8.8)  7.2   (1.6)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

15

IKARIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Pro Forma Ikaria
Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Pro Forma Ikaria
Three Months

Ended
December 31, 2014

Pro Forma Ikaria
Three Months

Ended
December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Ikaria
Twelve Months

Ended September 30,
2014

Revenues:
Net Sales   395.1   96.1   93.3   392.3
Sales to related parties   10.8   5.2   4.9   10.5

Total revenues  405.9   101.3   98.2   402.8
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  54.8   15.0   14.2   54.0
Selling, general and administrative  91.6   50.0   32.6   74.2
Research and development  37.4   12.1   16.0   41.3
Amortization of acquired intangibles  65.1   16.4   —   48.7
Merger transaction costs and expenses  —   —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense, net  (5.3)  (1.5)  1.2   (2.6)

Total operating costs and expenses  243.6   92.0   64.0   215.6

Income from operations  162.3   9.3   34.2   187.2
Other (expense) income:

Interest income  0.1   —   0.2   0.3
Interest expense  (81.3)  (19.8)  (23.1)  (84.6)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —   —   —   —

Other expense, net  (81.2)  (19.8)  (22.9)  (84.3)

(Loss) income before income taxes  81.1   (10.5)  11.3   102.9
Income tax (benefit) expense  30.8   (3.2)  12.9   46.9

Net Income (loss)  50.3   (7.3)  (1.6)  56.0

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

16

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS